Pioneering for You
IF-Modul Modbus Stratos (2097808)
en Installation and operation instructions with functional description
1 General
1.1 About this document
The language of the original operating instructions is German. All other languages of these instructions are translations of the original operating
instructions.
These installation and operating instructions are an integral part of the product. They must be kept readily available at the place where the product is

N.B.: firmware version (SW) is on a sticker close to mains terminal.
5 Product information
5.1 Type key
Example: IF-Module Modbus
Key Description
IF-Module =Interface Module
IF-Module =Interface Module
Modbus
Model/function identifier:
Modbus = RS485 interface, Modbus RTU protocol
BACnet = RS485 interface, BACnet MS/TP protocol
5.2 Technical Specifications
Technical Specifications
General data
Terminal cross-section (finely stranded) 1.5 mm2
Electric circuit SELV, galvanically isolated
Interface in accordance with EIA/TIA (RS) 485-A
Load (unit load) 1/8
Input voltage Max. 12 V (differential A-B)
Termination resistor 120 Ω (integrated, switchable)
Double pump interface
Interface type Wilo specific, short circuit proof, polarity independent
Voltage Max. 10 Vss
Frequency ca. 150 kHz
Cable length max. 3 m
5.3 Scope of delivery
• IF-Module
• Installation and operating instructions
• CD with documentation
• EMC cable glands (1 x Pg 7, 1x Pg 9)
5.4 Standards
6 Description and function
The Stratos IF-Modules expand the pump to include communication interfaces in accordance with the RS485 standard and protocols as indicated by
the type key. The modules also provide the connections for the double pump interface.
6.1 Description of the objects
6.2 Function
texttspan
 NOTE: All register addresses are raw addresses as they are transferred over the trunk. Somtimes an offset of 1 applies.
Sida 3 av 19WILO Modbus
2016-11-17http://www.wilo.se/fileadmin/00_general_content/building_automation_data/EN/BA...
6.2.3 Holding Registers
Address Name Unit Scale
1 Set Value % 0.5
40 Pump Command
42 Operation Mode
44 Tmin for Δp-c=f(T) K 0.1
45 Tmax for Δp-c=f(T) K 0.1
46 pmin for Δp-c=f(T) m H2O 0.1
47 pmax for Δp-c=f(T) m H2O 0.1
300 Bus Command Timer
408 PID Kp 0.01
409 PID Ti s 0.01
410 PID Td s 0.01
6.2.3.1 Set Value
property value
Address 1
Unit %
scale 0.5
Range low 0
Range high 200
Error value 65535
The set value sets the wanted Speed or Pressure (depending on Operation mode) in percent. The value for 100 % is given by the max values for
speed of pressure. Everything below the minimum value (speed or pressure, Xmin) of the pump is ignored, and the pump runs at the minimum value.
It is not possible to turn the pump off with this parameter.
6.2.3.40 Pump Command
property value
Address 40
Error value 65535
Bit # Name Description
0 Pump on pump is running
1 Min Speed pump is running at minimum speed
2 Max Speed pump is running at maximum speed
3 reserved (always 1) do not use